

District:- South 24 Parganas
IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE
4th FAST TRACK COURT, DIAMOND HARBOUR
SOUTH 24 PARGANAS

Present:- Sri Asis Kumar Mukherjee
Additional District & Sessions Judge
4th Fast Track Court, Diamond Harbour
South 24 Parganas

C.I.S. No. S.C. 488/17

Order No. 32
22.01.19.

Seen the order dated-06.12.18. of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, in C.R.M. 9573 of 2018.

Hon'ble Court has been pleased to pass the following order :

“It is submitted on behalf of the petitioners that they are in custody for one year and five months and that there is slow progress of trial in the case.

Learned counsel for the State opposes the prayer for bail and submits that substantial progress in the trial has taken place.

We have considered the materials on record prima facie disclosing involvement of the petitioners in the alleged crime and that a number of prosecution witnesses have already been examined. Under such circumstances, we are not inclined to grant bail to the petitioner.

The application for bail is, accordingly, rejected.

Trial court is directed to expedite the trial and conclude the same at an early date.”

Let the order be kept with the record.

To date (13.02.19.)

(Asis Kumar Mukherjee)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
4th Fast Track Court, Diamond Harbour
South 24 Parganas.

