

District:- South 24 Parganas
IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE
4th FAST TRACK COURT, DIAMOND HARBOUR
SOUTH 24 PARGANAS

Present:- Sri Asis Kumar Mukherjee
Additional District & Sessions Judge
4th Fast Track Court, Diamond Harbour
South 24 Parganas

C.I.S. No. S.C. 488/2017

Order no: 39

Date : 17.04.19.

The record is put up by petition.

A petition for bail is filed on behalf of the accused Sharuk @ Saharuk Sk.

Heard, considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that, no bail petition is either pending before or has been rejected by the Hon'ble Court. Ld. Advocate further submits that, rest of the accuseds in connection with the present case are on bail.

Ld. P.P. does not raise any objection to the prayer for bail.

On perusal of the record I find, that, the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 14.03.19 in CRM 2035 of 2019 has been pleased to enlarge 3 accuseds on bail and subsequently on 16.04.19 this Court, in the light of the observation of the Hon'ble Court, allowed the prayer for bail of 11 accuseds.

Hon'ble Court was pleased to observe, "**..... Since the best arguable case of the prosecution, as cited above by the State, does not throw any light on the petitioners' involvement in the commission of the offence, the petitioners are entitled to be released immediately.....**"

I have perused the materials on record and find, that, the accused on whose behalf the prayer for bail has been made is also on the same footing as that of the rests who have been granted bail and hence this Court is inclined to allow the prayer of the present accused.

Accordingly, the accused, namely, Sharuk @ Saharuk Sk. may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Diamond Harbour, on conditions that he shall not intimidate the witnesses or tamper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever and shall appear before this Court on every date of hearing.

In the event of violation of any condition this Court shall cancel the bail.

To date 27.06.19. for appearance, if on bail.

Send a copy of this order to the Ld. Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Diamond Harbour, for information and necessary action.

Sri Asis Kumar Mukherjee
Additional District & Sessions Judge
4th Fast Track Court, Diamond Harbour
South 24 Parganas